67 Source: Global CCS Institute Legal and Regulatory Indicator 2023 (https://www.globalccsinstitute.com/wp-
content/uploads/2023/10/CCS-Legal-and-Regulatory-Indicator-Report-Global-CCS-Institute-.pdf)

68

defined in Section 15.1) of NOK 13.30 per Offer Share and 2,250,000 Offer Shares, each with a nominal
value of NOK 0.5. Resulting in assumed gross proceeds from the Retail Offering of the Offer Shares of
approximately NOK 30,000,000 and expenses related to the Retail Offering and the Listing of NOK 7,000,000
payable by the Company. See Section 15 “The Terms of the Retail Offering” for further information.

Other than this, there have been no material changes to the Group’s capitalisation and net financial
indebtedness since 31 March 2024.

8.2 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalisation as of 31
March 2024, derived from the Interim Financial Information.

(Amounts in NOK)
As of

31 March 20241
Adjustment

Amount As adjusted

Indebtedness
Total current debt (including current portion
of non-current debt):

Guaranteed .....  - - -

Secured2 .....  20,604,484 - 20,604,484

Unguaranteed/unsecured3 .....  23,632,088 - 23,632,088

Total non-current debt (including current
portion of non-current debt)

Guaranteed .....  - - -

Secured4 .....  48,270,845 - 48,270,845

Unguaranteed/Unsecured .....  - - -
Total indebtedness .....  92,507,417 - 92,507,417

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital .....  30,269,334.50 1,125,0005 31,394,334.50

Share premium .....  159,708,745 21,875,0005 181,583,745

Other paid in capital .....  22,071,143 - 22,071,143

Other equity .....  (101,956,633) - (101,956,633)

Total shareholders’ equity .....  110,092,589 23,000,000 133,092,589

Total capitalisation .....  202,600,007 23,000,000 225,600,007

1. The data set forth in this column is derived from the unaudited 31 March 2024 figures included in the Interim Financial

Information.
2. Current secured debt is comprised of current portion of debt to financial institutions of NOK 18,700,000 and current portion of

lease liabilities of NOK 1,900,000 of which the Group has a rolling bank guarantee for six-months rent.
3. Current unguaranteed/unsecured comprise of trade creditors of NOK 5,500,000, contract liabilities of NOK 8,800,000, public

duties payable of NOK 2,300,000 and other current liabilities of NOK 7,000,000.
4. Non-current secured debt is comprised of non-current portion of debt to financial institutions of NOK 42,100,000 and non-